

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and DANIEL P. ROGAN,
Auditor-Treasurer, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN M. COUPAL
TIMOTHY A. BITTLE
LAURA E. DOUGHERTY

Counsel of Record

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION
1201 K Street, Suite 1030
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Email: laura@hjta.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Government Profiteering From Seized Home Equity Funds Violates The Fifth And Eighth Amendments Of The United States Constitution	3
II. California’s Unique Problem With Home Equity Theft.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Franck v. Polaris E-Z Go Div. of Textron</i> , 157 Cal.App.3d 1107 (1984).....	3
<i>Handlery Hotels, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 39 Cal.App.4th 1360 (1995)	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	3
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 678 (1969).....	3
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
USCS Const. Amend. 5	2-4, 8, 10
USCS Const. Amend. 8	2-4, 8, 10
USCS Const. Amend. 14	4
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 3695.4	2, 7, 8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 3695.5	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 3771-3841	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 3791.4	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 3793.1	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 4675(a).....	6, 7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code, § 4675(e).....	7
Minn. Stat., § 282.08.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. on Rev. and Tax., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1839 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 22, 2022, Hearing Date April 25, 2022.....	8
Assem. Com. on Rev. and Tax., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2021 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 7, 2022, Hearing Date April 25, 2022	9
Richard W. Vitaris, <i>Remedies Against the United States for Private Property Used or Taken</i> , 16 Val. U. L. Rev. 257 (1982)	5
